In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options („At-the-Money-Forward” forward option to determine the volatility of

financial instruments) for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign currencies, for which the Group

has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2020

(in thousand PLN)

 52

  30 June 2020 (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2020

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
  WIBOR + 394pb

WIBOR -

394pb
 EURIBOR + 18,8pb EURIBOR - 18,8pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   3 603   3 080   121   -   (121)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   236 499   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash

equivalents
   188 923   188 923   7 294   -   (7 294)   -   7   -   (7)   -

Interest-bearing loans

and borrowings
   (74 328)   (74 328)   (2 929)   -   2 929   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and

other financial liabilities

   (86

360)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (51 320)   (51 320)   (2 022)   -   2 022   -   -   -

-
   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   217 017   66 355   2 464   -   (2 464)   -   7   -   (7)   -

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2020

(in thousand PLN)

 53

  30 June 2019 (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2019

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
  WIBOR + 48pb

WIBOR -

48pb
 EURIBOR + 19,6pb EURIBOR - 19,6pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets
   3

642
   3 097   15   -   (15)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables

   304

185
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments

-
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash

equivalents

   130

481
   130 481   626   -   (626)   -   171   -   (171)   -

Interest-bearing loans

and borrowings

   (242

739)
   (242 739)   (1 165)   -   1 165   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and

other financial liabilities
   (182 340)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments

(252)
   (252)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   12 977   (109 413)   (524)   -   524   -   171   -

(171)
   -

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2020

(in thousand PLN)

 54

30.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk in connection with the concluded transactions. Such risk concerns liabilities due to credits and loans.

As at June 30, 2020, none of the companies in the Group used instruments to mitigate the risk resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates. Potential possible changes in

exchange rates were calculated based on the annual volatility implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given currency pair from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents the gross financial result sensitivity for exchange rate changes rationally

possible to occur, assuming non-variability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

  30 June 2020 (unaudited) Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 30 June 2020
  EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments   EUR/PLN + 5,85% EUR/PLN - 5,85%
   4,7273 4,2047

  Carrying amount Value at risk Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income
Profit/loss

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   3 603   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   236 499   23 536   1 377   -   (1 377)   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   188 923   3 789   222   -   (222)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (74 328)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (86 360)   (2 246)   (131)   -   131   -

Lease liabilities   (51 320)   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   217 017   25 079   1 468   -   (1 468)   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2020

(in thousand PLN)

 55

  30 June 2019 (unaudited) Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 30 June 2019
  EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments   EUR/PLN + 4,15% EUR/PLN - 4,15%
   4,4285 4,0755

  Carrying amount Value at risk Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income
Profit/loss

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   3 642   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   304 185   3 839   159   -   (159)   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   130 481   87   4   -   (4)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (242 739)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (182 340)   (816)   (34)   -   34   -

Derivative financial instruments   (252)   -   -   -   -   -

Total   12 977   3 110   129   -   (129)   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2020

(in thousand PLN)

 56

30.3. Credit risk

The credit risk is a potential credit event, which may be materialised in the form of the following factors: the

counterparty’s insolvency, partial repayment of receivables, significant delay in repayment of receivables, or another not

predicted derogation from contractual terms.

The Group concludes transactions only with reputable companies of good credit rating. All clients who want to use trade